Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full
name(s)

and address(es) of
administrator(s)

*Delete as
apphcable

Contact Details:

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Bryanston Kenmore Leisure Fund Limited 05935549
In the Court case number
the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3472 of 2011
Companies Court

(full name of court)

We
Guy Robert Thomas Hollander and Rodenck John Weston
of Mazars LLP, Tower Bridge House, St Katharine's Way, London, E1W 1DD

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administraticn of the above company
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 29 June 2011

Zme—r

Signed

Joint Administrator

Dated 28 dane 2011

You do not have to give any contact information in the Guy Robert Thomas Hollander
box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies Tower Bridge House, St Katharne's Way, London, E1W 1DD

House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible to
searchers of the public record

THURSDAY

DX Number DX Exchange

| when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of
Companies at -
Compantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AYRGRVF6* J
Ad42 47

30/06/2011 1

COMPANIES HOUSE




e M AZARS

Bryanston Kenmore Leisure Fund Limited - In Administration
(“the Company”)

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals Pursuant to Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

29 June 2011

Thas report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors pursuant to the Insolvency Act
1986 The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other
person for any purpose whatsoever

The Admunistrators act as agents of the Company without personal hability

Guy Robert Thomas Hollander and Roderick John Weston
Mazars LLP

Tower Bridge House

St Katharine's Way

London

E1W 1DD




Bryanston Kenmore Leisure Fund Limited - In Administration

MAZARS

Schedule of Contents

= B = T ¥ S

— e e e e e e

Introduction

Statutory Information

Events leading up to Appointment
Subsequent Events

Investigations

Liabilities

Prescribed Part

Statement of Affairs
Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
Duration

Proposals

Administrators’ Remuneration
Pre-Administration Costs

Meeting of Creditors

Creditors’ Commuttee

Future Reports

= =T = - RS T T ¥ T ~SE 6

— pma e e

Appendices
A Balance sheet as at 31 December 2009 and schedule of creditors

B Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account to 29 June 2011



1

YN M A ZARS

Statement to Creditors

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Introduction

This statement 1s addressed to the creditors of Bryanston Kenmore Letsure Fund Limited and
includes the Joint Admunistrators’ proposals which will be considered at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 15 July 2011

Guy Robert Thomas Hollander and Roderick John Weston were appoimnted Joint
Admumstrators of the Company on 9 May 2011 and they are authornised to act as Insolvency
Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The applhication for the appointment of the Administrators was made by a Court application
filed by Eastern Parks Limited (“EPL”), a creditor of the Company, on 28 Apnl 2011 1n
accordance with Paragraph 12 of Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) The
Admumstration order was granted on ¢ May 2011

The creditors may approve the proposals, with or without modifications, but any
modifications are subject to the consent of the Joint Adrmmistrators If the creditors choose to
reject the proposals, a report will be sent to the Court advising that creditors have resolved to
reject the proposals In the event of such a reection, the Court may provide that the
appomtment of the Joint Admimstrators ceases and make such order as 1t deems appropriate
This may include the Company being returned to the control of the directors (which would
not be approprate in this case as there are no current directors), or a winding-up order being
made, placing the Company into compulsory liqudation

If the proposals are approved by the creditors either with or without modification, the
meeting may also establish a creditors’ commuttee pursuant to paragraph 57 of Schedule Bl
of the Act The purpose of such a commuttee would be to assist the Joint Admunistrators 1n the
discharge of their duties and responsibilities If the proposals are agreed, the Jont
Admunistrators will continue to manage the Company’s affars At a later date, the
Admumstrators will arrange for the Company to exit from the Administration This may be
via a Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation or by an application to dissolve the Company

The statutory purpose of an Administration compnises three hierarchical objectives

a rescuing the company as a going concern

b achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f
the company were wound up (without first being in Administration)

c realising property 1n order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The Company was without any directors or management 1n place to control the Company’s

affairs  All directors of the Company had resigned, with the most recent resignation being
filed at Compames House n January 2010

1/12




18

19

110

112

113

21

22

23

24

25

MAZARS

The Company operated within the Kenmore Property Group of companies (“the Group”)
The major shareholder of the Company, Kenmore Private Equity Limuted (“KPE”) was
placed into Admunistration in November 2009 Kenmore Investments Linuted (“KIL”) holds
a munor shareholding in the Company and was placed into Administrative Recervership at the
same time Grant Thornton are the respective Administrators and Receivers of these entities
Based on the insolvency of the Group, there was no prospect of obtaiming further funding

Mazars LLP (“Mazars™) were imtially approached by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (“PwC™)
i October 2010 PwC had been advising the Group on its restructuring and they had
concluded that there was no reasonable prospect of rescuing the Company n 1ts existing form
as a gomng concern due to the limited assets available and the level of the liabilittes owing

The Company acts as a holding company for two trading subsidiaries Bryanston Kenmore
Manor Park Limited (“BKMP”} and Bryanston Kenmore Southview Limuted (“BKS”) (“the
subsicharies”) The subsdiaries both trade as holiday parks i the UK, one operating in
Lincolnshire and the other in Norfolk

There 1s no business operated by the Company itself The only assets of the Company are its
shares in the subsidianies and the inter-company debts owing by them The subsidiaries each
owe significant debts to the group financiers, Anglo Irish Bank Corporation Lirmted (“AIB”),
and based on the level of these debts, the subsidiaries are also msolvent

The Adnumnistration application filed by EPL, as major creditor of the Company, confirmed
that EPL had an interest in purchasing the shares of the subs:diaries and the inter-company
debt as part of the overall restructuring process Admimstration would be advantageous for
any purchaser of the shares 1n the subsidianies as the tax losses of those entities would be
maintamed and could potentially be utilised gomng forward This would not be possible n
ligmdation EPL proposed that the consideration offered would be sufficient to enable a
return to the unsecured creditors which would not be available should the Company be placed
into Liquidation

Based on the above, the purpose of the Administration 1s objective (b), to achieve a better
result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely 1f the Company were
wound up

Statutory information

The Court reference number 1s 3472 of 2011, filed in the the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Companies Court

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Counci Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 of
29 May 2000) applies to this Administration and the proceedings are main proceedings

The Company’s registered number 1s 05935549

The registered office of the Company was 58 Dawvies Street, 1st Floor, London, W1K 5JF
Following the Administration appointment, this was changed to the Administrators’ address,
Tower Bridge House, St Katharine's Way, London, EIW 1DD

All acts required to be done by the Joint Admunstrators, may be done by either or both,

acting jountly or alone
2/12




261

27
271

Company officers

As noted above, there were no current officers of the Company at the date of Administration
However, details of the former directors and secretary, together with details of thewr
shareholdmg in the Company are as follows

I%?&c::m U;ﬁi EDAt é"fv';!?:qu, N Sf‘ﬁ"‘?%:&?h g;ld
gt T - 5 N Z

Mr Tony Taccone 22 August 2008 11 January 2010 -
Mr Rabert Brook 16 June 2009 2 December 2009 -
Mr John Kennedy 22 June 2009 17 July 2009 -
Mr Ronald Robson 16 June 2009 22 June 2009 -
Mr Simon Dempsey 18 July 2008 15 June 2009 -
Mr Harry Hart 21 November 2006 16 October 2008 -
Mr Robert Auerbach 21 November 2006 22 August 2008 £l
Mr Lee Maytum 14 Se tember 2006 18 July 2008 __ £1

Vi L\'l\lx:‘h': f

Mr Peter McCall 17 June 2009 15 September 2009 -

Financial information

Below 1s a summary of the Company’s financial accounts The last filed accounts are for the
year ended 31 December 2008, and draft financial information has been obtained 1n respect
of the financial year ended 2009 No further financial information i1s available

31 December 31 December 31 December

2007 2008 2009

Filed Filed (Draft)
Fixed Assets
Investments 2 2 2
Total Fixed Assets 2 2 2
Current Assets
Debtors 2,821,200 11,262,991 11,580,996
Cash at bank 11,086 713 803
Total Current Assets 2,832,286 11,263,704 11,581,799
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 203,872 1,473,521 1,468,124
Net Current Assets 2,628,414 9,790,183 10,113,675
Total Assets less current habilities 2,628,416 9,790,185 10,113,677
Creditors amounts fallmg due after more than one year 2,985,597 10,761,160 10,761,159
Net Liabilities {357,181) (970,975) (647,482
Capital & Reserves
Share Capital 1,001 1,001 1,001
P&L Reserves (358,182) {971,976) (648.483)
Equity Shareholders' deficit (357,181) (870,975) (647,482)

3/12



272

273

274

31

32

33

34

35

36

MAZARS

Investments relate to the Company’s shares n the subsidianies, which consists of £1 ordinary
share for each entity

Within the draft 2009 accounts, the value stated for debtors in the sum of £11,580,996 relates
to the inter-company debts owing by the subsidianes The management accounts of the
substdhartes up to 31 December 2010 indicates that the total balance owing by the
subsidiaries 1s £9,653,319, before interest and 1s made up as follows

. BKMP £1,307,425
. BKS £8,345,894

It 1s understood that interest accrues at 4% above the base rate and that once interest is
accounted for the total debt is estimated to exceed £12m

Events Leading up to Appointment

The Company was wncorporated in September 2006 and 1t operated within the Kenmore
Property Group

The collapse of the Group around November 2009 had an impact on the Company’s financial
positton Without any active company officers or management from January 2010, no action
has been taken 1n respect of the Company’s affairs

The Group 1s subject to a planned restructure led by AIB, the principal lender to the Group
AIB provided debt funding 1n 2006 and 2007 to the Group for the acqusition of the
businesses traded by the subsidiaries

AlB hold a qualified floating charge 1n respect of the debts owing by the subsidianes which
are estimated at approximately £57m 1n total (including interest) Valuations undertaken 1n
March 2011 indicate that the market values of the holiday parks cperated by BKMP and BKS
were substantially less than the level of debt owing, and accordingly that the subsidianies are
insolvent and could not continue to trade without the support of AIB

The Company granted fixed charge security over the shares i the subsidiaries Further
details on the security are provided in Section 6 This secunity 1s not sufficient for AIB to
appoint an Admunistrator or an Admumstrative Receiver over the Company as the charges do
not contamn a qualifying floating charge in accordance with the Act The charges are third
party security, that 1s, the Company has no hability for the debts of the subsidiaries
However, the secunty contains a negative pledge stating that any sale of the shares firstly
requires AIB’s consent for the release of their security

Mazars were mitially approached by PwC on 8 October 2010 to confirm their willingness to
act as Administrators of the Company, if appropnate Given that the Company had no officers
1n place and that it was msolvent, an insolvency process was likely to be necessary to achieve
the objectives of the restructuring across the Group It was concluded that Administration
would be more advantageous to creditors compared to a compulsory winding up in terms of
both time and the hkely return to creditors (a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation was not
feasible as there were no Company directors)

4/12




38

39

310

41
411

MAZARS

EPL was incorporated 1n November 2010 and the directors of EPL are James Elton and Guy
Gillon who are also the current directors of the subsidiaries, and therefore a connected party

As part of the overall restructuring of the Group, EPL had expressed an interest 1n acquiring
the shares in the subsidiaries and the mter-company debts owed by them that totalled in

excess of £12m, after interest

By acquiring the shares in the subsidiaries, a purchaser would obtain the benefit of tax losses
in the subsidiaries and potentially be able to utilise these going forward In addition, the
purchaser would also have a stamp duty saving by acquinng the shares, rather than an
acquisttion of the assets of the trading subsidiaries on a break-up basis

In February 2011, EPL purchased the loans owing by the Company to KPE and KIL
followmng a debt sale agreement which was executed by the Admimistrators and
Admunistrative Receivers of these entities AIB also provided consent to this transaction as a
party to the debt agreement The value owing to KPE and KII. was 1n excess of £16 75m and
this represents approximately 96% of the value of total creditors Following this debt
acquisitton, EPL became the major creditor of the Company

On 1 Apnl 2011, EPL formally 1ssued demands on the Company for the repayment of the
debts 1t acquired Following the non-payment of this debt, EPL then filed an Administration
application on 28 April 2011 At a Court hearing on 9 May 2011, an order was made for the
Administration appointment

Subsequent Events

Sale of Assets

Following the Admunistrators’ appointment, notices were sent to the creditors of the
Company, including EPL, HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC™) and the three munority
shareholders who are also creditors and collectively are owed £520,000 There are no other
known creditors of the Company

It was considered doubtful whether any other parties, other than EPL, would have an interest
n the assets of the Company, however, the Admuinistrators’ imtial notice to creditors included
a request for any expressions of interest

Based on the nature of the assets available and specifically the nature of the security held by
AlB, 1t was not envisaged that marketing to the open market would result 1in any wviable
offers Any external third party would need to enter into negotiations with AIB to obtain its
consent for release of its security over the shares, and to satisfy any restructuring
requirements Consequently, a formal marketing of the shares and debts 1n the open market

was not undertaken

A formal offer was recerved from EPL and expressions of mterest were recerved from two of
the munonity shareholders All parties expressed an interest in purchasing both the shares and
the inter-company debts This interest was communicated to the National Asset Management
Agency ("“NAMA™), who had effective control over AIB’s debts, as their consent would be
required in respect of any sale of the shares At this point, it became apparent that EPL were
well advanced 1n their discussions with NAMA and subsequently NAMA advised that they

5/12




419

42
421

422

423

MAZARS

would not provide consent of the sale of the shares to any other party unless their debt of
£57m was settled in full

Whalst AIB/NAMA had security over the shares of the subsidianes, they did not have any
security over the ter-company debts This was communicated to the minornity shareholders
in order to seek clanfication on whether they had an interest in acquiring the debts on their
own

However, it was envisaged that any interested party would only make an offer for the mnter-
company debt 1f they also had control over the shares, as any efforts to try to recover the
inter-company debt may result in AIB taking actton to protect its position AIB would have
the ability to appoint an Administrator over the subsidianes in respect of the debts owing
directly by them, or they could appoint a Fixed Charge Rece1ver over the properties

On this basis, the formal offers that were received from the two munonty shareholders that
were both conditional on acquinng the shares, were not workable as consent would not be
provided by AIB/NAMA These parties were unwilling to amend their offers for the debts
only and therefore the Adrmunstrators were not able to progress these offers further

The offer from EPL includes the purchase of the shares in the subsidianies and the inter-
company debt and as AIB/NAMA 1ndicated that 1t would provide consent for this offer, the
Admanstrators accepted the offer, subject to cantract, on the basis that 1t would provide the
best return to creditors

A sale and purchase agreement and the relevant documents have been drafted by the
solicitors and are near to being finalised At this stage, 1t 1s not appropriate to release details
of the consideration to be paid in respect of the sale, but this will be provided to all creditors
once the sale has completed

Minority shareholders’ queries

Since the Admnistration appointment, the minority shareholders 1 the Company have raised
a number of concerns about the vahdity of EPL's acquisition of the debts owing by the
Company to KPE and KIL

The munonty shareholders and/or their companies were party to a Joint Venture Agreement
(“JVA™), which 1s understood to have been executed n 2006 (although a signed copy of the
JVA has not been provided) In accordance with the terms of this JVA, they claim that the
shares and debts of KPE and KIIL. should have been sold to one of the parties of the JVA
Accordingly, the minority shareholders have questioned the legiimacy of the sale of KPE
and KIL’s debts to EPL as executed by Grant Thomton as Adminustrators and Administrative
Recervers of KPE and KIL. On this basis, the minonty sharecholders have also questioned the
legitimacy of the Administration application filed by EPL, as they believe that EPL should
not have been entitled to purchase the debts and would therefore not be a creditor

The Administrators have been advised that the parties were provided with an opportunity to
make an offer in accordance with the terms of JVA to Grant Thomton, however, no such offer
was made In this regard, 1t does not appear that any breach has occurred However, 1f there
was a breach, the Administrators do not believe this would effect the validity of their
appointment given the nsolvent nature of the Company However, this will impact on the
identify of the creditors but not the quantum The adjudication of creditors’ claims will be

6/12




51

52

61
611

62
621

MAZARS

considered for voting purposes for the meeting of creditors and for the anticipated dividend to
unsecured creditors

Investigations

The Joint Administrators are required to mmvestigate the affairs of the Company and the
conduct of the directors in the period leading up to the Administration The findings are
reported to the Insolvency Service in accordance with the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986, and an appropriate report will be filed 1n due course The content
of the report 1s confidential

Should creditors have any information which they consider may assist the Jomnt
Adminstrators n carrymng out their investigations, or be aware of any matters which they
believe should be brought to the attention of the Admuimstrators, please provide details mn
writing to this office The request for information forms part of our usual investigation
procedure and does not imply that there may be any cause of action lying against any person
concerned in the Company’s affairs

Liabilities
Secured Creditors

AIB hold fixed charge security over the shares m the subsidiaries held by the Company, as
follows

Fixed charge over:  Date created Date registered
Shares in BKMP 24 November 2006 6 December 2006
Shares in BKS 10 September 2007 20 September 2007

The Admumstrators’ solicitors Shepherd & Wedderburn have reviewed the security
documentation and have confirmed the validity of the secunty They have also confirmed that
neither of the charges contain a qualifying floating charge within the meaning of the Act,
which means that AIB could not appoint an Admnstrator or an Administrative Receiver over
the Company

In addition, the charges are third party security, that 1s, the Company has no hability for the
debts of the subsidiaries However, the charges have a negative pledge which means that 1n
the event that the Adminustrators sold the shares without AIB’s consent, they would be 1n
breach of contract

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors

7/12




i

T

63
631

632

633

634

71

81

g2

VS M AZARS

Unsecured Creditors

Based on current information, there are five creditors of the Company with claims totalling 1n
excess of £17 Sm

The major creditor 1s EPL, with a debt of approximately £16 75m As noted in Section 3,
EPL acquired the debts via a debt agreement executed by Grant Thornton as Adnmunistrators
and Admunistrative Receiwvers of KPE and KIL, in February 2011 The munonity shareholders
are also creditors with a total amount owing of £520,000

Claims have been received from HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”) in respect of
outstanding PAYE/NIC and VAT, as follows

Tax £
PAYE/NIC (based on estimates for the financial years 160,436
2008/09, 2009/10, 2010/11)

VAT 86,800
Total 247236

HMRC’s claims are based on estimates However, as the Company did not have any
employees duning the above pertods, and the Company has not traded for some time, the
Admumstrators will haise with HMRC to confirm the basis of the estimates and will look to
have the claims revised

Prescribed Part

In accordance with Section 176A of the mmsolvency Act 1986, a proportion of the Company’s
net assets are to be set aside for the benefit of the Company’s unsecured creditors where the
Company has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003 In this case there 15 no
floating charge and therefore no prescribed part

Statement of Affairs

In accordance with paragraph 47 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, the former
directors were requested to prepare a Statement of Affawrs by 23 May 2011 As there are no
current directors, the notice was sent to eight former directors who resigned within the last
three years

A Statement of the Company’s Affairs has not been received Based on the lack of financial
mformation and the length of time that has elapsed since the resignation of the directors, 1t 1s
dafficult for the individuals to prepare an accurate document, and 1t 1s not envisaged that one
will be recerved However, a summary of the Company’s financial position at 31 December
2009 15 attached at Appendix A, together with a hist of creditors

8/12




i

1

91

92

10

101

102

11

I M AZARS

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

Attached at Appendix B 1s the Admimstrators’ receipts and payments for the period 9 May
2011 to 29 June 2011 The only asset recovery to date includes the realisation of cash at bank
m the sum of £37 from the Company’s account with Bank of Scotland

As noted m Section 4, the Admumstrators are in the process of agreeing the sale
documentation 1n respect of the Company’s assets Further mformation 1n this regard will be
provided to creditors following the completion of the sale

Duration

The appointment of the Jomt Adminzstrators shall cease to have effect at the end of the period
of one year beginming with the date of their appomntment However, pursuant to paragraph 76
of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act, 1986 this may be extended by either

- an application to Court for a specified period, or
- by consent of the creditors for a maximum of 6 months

It 15 considered unlikely that an extension of the Admmmustration will be sought in this case,
but creditors will be kept advised of developments

Proposals

In accordance with paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Act, the Joint Admumstrators of
Bryanston Kenmore Leisure Fund Limited make the following proposals to creditors for
achieving the purpose of the Administration dated 9 May 2011 Approval of these proposals
will be considered as a single resolution at a meeting of creditors to be held on 15 July 2011

a The Jomt Admunistrators shall do all such things and generally exercise all powers as
Jomt Administrators as they, at their discretion, consider desirable 1n order to aclueve
the purpose of the Admumstration, or to protect and preserve the assets of the
Company, or to maximuse realisations for any other purpose incidental to these
proposals

b That the Joint Admumstrators be pernutted to conclude the Admimstration and place
the Company mto Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, with the appomntment of Guy
Robert Thomas Hollander and Roderick John Weston as Joint Liquidators In
accordance with paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986, and
Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nonunate a different
person to act as Liqudator provided that the nomunation 1s made after the receipt of
these proposals and before they are approved

C Under the provisions of the Insolvency Act, the Jomt Admunistrators have limited
powers to agree the claims of unsecured non-preferential creditors and make
distributions without permussion of the Court Therefore 1n the event that there are
sufficient funds to enable a distribution to such creditors the Jomnt Admumistrators may

9/12




12

121

122

123

12 4

13

131

132

MAZARS

apply to Court pursuant to paragraph 65 of Schedule Bl of The Insolvency Act 1986,
for pernussion to declare and pay a dividend to such creditors, should they consider 1t
to be more beneficial to the creditors than for the Company to proceed mnto Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation

d In the event that the Company does not proceed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liqudation,
once all of the assets have been disposed of and all available funds distributed to
creditors where possible, the Joint Administrators may, if appropnate, file a notice
under Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, ending the
Admmstration, with the Company being dissolved three months thereafter

Administrators’ remuneration

Confirmation and approval of the basis of remuneration will be sought from a creditors’
comnuttee and 1f one 15 not appointed, from the creditors

The basis of remuneration may be fixed
a) as a percentage of the value of the property with which the Admimstrators have to deal, or

b) by reference to the time properly given by the Admunistrators and therr staff in attending to
matters arismg i the adminstration, or

c) as a set amount,
or, as a combination of any one or more of the abave.

If no commuttee 1s formed at the meeting of creditors, 1t 1s proposed that the Admuustrators
will seek creditors’ approval for their remuneration to be fixed as a set amount 1n dealing
with matters ansing during the Admunistration It 1s proposed that approval will be sought
subsequently 1n a further report, following the completion of the sale

A copy of the publication “A creditors guide to Administrators’ Fees” which details the basis
on which an Admunstrator’s fees should be calculated 1s available to download from the
website http //www insolvency-practitioners org uk/page aspx?pagelD=104 or alternatively
will be provided free of charge upon written request to this office

Pre-Administration Costs

Since October 2010, Mazars have haised with EPL, as major creditor of the Company, and
also with PwC as their advisers to understand the proposed restructuring of the Group mn
order to obtain the best possible return for creditors

The work carried out by the Admimstrators’ prior to the appomtment included providing
advice to EPL on the process for placing the Company into Administration via a creditors’
Court application, reviewing documentation, attending various meetings and conference calls
with PwC and EPL 1n order to understand the background and considering the appropriate
steps for implementing the Administration appomtment

10/12




133

134

135

136

137

138

139

14

141

142

15

151

152

MAZARS

Based on the complexity of the Group structure, 1t was also necessary to seck legal advice on
the security held by AIB and the implications for the Company and 1its subsidianes and
Shepherd and Wedderburn LLP were engaged to provide legal advice to the proposed
Admunistrators

In March 2011, Mazars also became aware that Companies House had 1ssued a notice of
strike off 1n respect of the Company, and correspondence was forwarded to Companies
House to prevent this from occurring m light of the proposed Admunustration

In Aprdl 2011, the Adminstration application was prepared by EPL’s solicitors, however, as
part of the process, the application was reviewed by the proposed Admumstrators and
Shepherd and Wedderbum before the Admimistrators’ consented to act

Mazars’ pre-administration costs total £12,154 made up of £12,150 fees charged and £4
expenses incurred before the company entered administration but with a view to it doing so
These costs remain outstanding

The Admunistrators are seeking approval to draw £10,000 1n respect of their pre-appointment
CcOsis

The basis of Shepherd and Wedderburn’s fees were agreed on a time cost basis and no fees
have been paid to date The Admumstrators are seeking approval for Shepherd and
Wedderburn’s pre-appomntment costs to be agreed in the sum of £5,000

The above costs were incurred before the Company entered adrmnistration but with a view to
1t doing so The payment of unpaid pre-admmnistration costs s to be treated as an expense of
the admunistration Confirmation and approval of the costs will be sought from a creditors’
commuttee and if one 1s not appointed, from the creditors at their imtial meeting,

Meeting of creditors

A meeting of the creditors of the Company to consider these proposals will be held on
15 July 2011. Formal notice convening the meeting 1s enclosed on Form 2 20B together with
a form of proxy

Please complete and retumn the form of proxy to thus office by the date of the meeting 1f you
cannot attend and would like to be represented In order to be entitled to vote at the meeting,
under Rule 2 38 Insolvency Rules 1986, you must give to me, not later than 12 noon on the
business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details 1n wnning of your claim

Creditors’ Committee

At the meeting of creditors a commuttee may be formed 1f no less than three and no more than
five creditors are willing to serve on 1t

If a comnuttee 15 formed, the Joint Admnistrators shall consult with 1t from tune to time on
the conduct of the admumstration and the implementation of the proposals Where
appropriate, the Admimistrators’ will seek the commuttee’s sanction to proposed actions

11/12




MAZARS

153 The Administrators will be required to report to and convene meetings of the creditors’
commuttee 1 accordance with the Insolvency Act and Rules

16 Future Reports

161 A progress report covering the first six months of the Administration will be circulated to
creditors during November 2011

Should you have any queries 1n relation to this matter, please do not hesitate to contact Cheryl Haynes
at this office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Bryanston Kenmore Leisure Fund Limted

o

G R T Hollander
Joint Administrator

Dated 29 June 2011
Authorised to act as an insolvency practtioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in E ngland and Wales

The affmrs, busmess and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Adnuniserators
The Jomni Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal hability

12/12




Bryanston Kenmore Leisure Fund Limited
(in Administration)

Balance Sheet
as at 31 December 2009

{Based on Draft Management Accounts)

Appendix A

£
Fixed Assets
Investments 2
Total Fixed Assets 2
Current Assets
Debtors 11,580,996
Cash at bank 803
Total Current Assets 11,581,799
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 1,468,124
Net Current Assets 10,113,675
Total Assets less current liabilities 10,113,677
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year 10,761,159
Net Liabilities {647,482)
Capital & Reserves
Share Capital 1,001
P&IL Reserves (648,483)
Equity Shareholders' deficit (647,482)

Page 1 of 2



7)o godey

IF9€T LIS LI Smyejoy, sanuy o
00 000°0Z2 J48 €108 ‘PICJURY] 1590§ 1eSMaN ‘peoy Yreg MIN TL WIAB 22T IN 00D
1F 94091 ASt TING "xossng 18, ‘Surquom ‘peoy uoiSunreq ‘asnoy] a8pug uodmLng SW0ISNY) 7 anuaAdy W | 10HD
00 00898 DVP pLT ToodIaar] Yoo susand) I0oy] 15| ‘Toedisar] Kousajosuy [euojuy Stwasny 7y snuaAdy W H 00HD
00 0000591 190 IS ‘WOPUOT 13am§ Yogng 1ea1n) g paywIy syteq uraisey 004D
00 000°0S1 ANG D1 TOpUOT 433ns playsuely 6 Py [ended uoysuriag panung repde) uopseAsg  gogD
00 000°0S 1 SYE 1AD “Aeswiang ‘mrey 3§ ‘any apuern e ‘ASNOH UL ‘£67 Xog O PRI jsaauIung 1040
3 ssaIppy awreN Loy

s101pa1)) Auedwoy)

PY¥T puny 2Unsiary 210Wud)| uojsuelig

v xipuaddy SAVZVWEERN




Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

MAZARS

Bryanston Kenmore Leisure Fund Ltd
(in Administration)

To 29 June 2011

Appendix B

Receipts
Cash at bank

Payments

Balances in hand

37

37

37




Rule 2.35

Form 2.208B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

{a) Insert full name(s)

and address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert details of place
of meeting

{d) Insert date and time

of meeting

‘Delete as apphcable

*Delete as apphcable

Narme of Company Company number

Bryanston Kenmore Leisure Fund Limited 05935549

Court case number
3472 of 2011

In the
the High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision,

Companies Court
{full name of court)

Nctice 1s hereby given by (a)
Guy Robert Thomas Hollander

of Mazars LLP, Tower Bridge House, St Katharine's Way, London, E1W 1DD

Roderick John Weston

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

Bryanston Kenmore Leisure Fund Limited
c/o Mazars LLP, Tower Brnidge House, St Katharine's Way, London, E1W 1DD

1s to be held at (¢) Tower Bridge House, St Katharine's Way, London, E1W 1DD

on {d} 15 July 2011 at 11 00am

The meeting I1s

*(1) an imtizal creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 (‘the schedule’)

['nvite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form i1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting If you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
than 12 00 hours on the husiness day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing

of your claim

/
20\ M 2ol

Signed

Dated

A copy of the *proposalstrevised-proposals 1s attached




Rule 8.1

Please insent name of person
{who must be 18 or over) or
the Chainman of the Meeting
If you wish to provide for
alkemative proxy holders in
the ctrcumstances that your
first choice 15 unable to attend
please state the name(s) of the

altermatives as well

Please delete words in
brackets 1f the proxy holder 15
only to voteas duected 1 he

has no discretion

*Please delete as

appropriate

This form must be signed

Only te be completed 1f the
creditor has not signed n

person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)
Bryanston Kenmore Leisure Fund Limited
(In Administration)

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder
1 .

3

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 15 July 2011 or at any adjournment of that meeting The proxy
holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and 1n respect of any resolution for
which no specific mstruction 1s g1iven, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptance / reyection* of the Admunistrators’ proposals / revised proposals*
as circulated with / without* modifications (as attached)

2 For the appomtment of

of representing

as a member of the creditors’ commuttee

3 That the pre-admnistration costs as detailed 1n the report be approved for payment
as an expense of the administration

* Approved / Rejected

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authonty for signature

ADMO0404




Bryanston Kenmore Leisure Fund Ltd - In Administration
Creditor’s statement of claim

Name and address of creditor

Registered Number (if a company)

Amount claimed 1n the admmistration

(Including VAT) £

Does this amount include any outstanding

uncapitalised interest? YES/NO
If yes, how much? £

How and when was the debt incurred?

Do you hold any form of secunty? YES /NO

If yes, please provide details, including
the value of the security

Do you have a reservation of title claim”® YES /NO

If yes, please provide detatls

Signature of creditor

Name of creditor

Telephone

Date / /

Please provide appropriate documentation in support of your ¢claim

Please note

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief 1n accordance with Section 36 Value Added Tax Act
1994 In broad terms relief 1s available when the debt i1s six months old and "written off' by the creditor entering 1t on his VAT
refunds-for-bad-debts-account

Clams lodged n the administration should include any VAT element [f/when dividends are paid, creditors who have claimed
VAT bad debt relief must apportion the dividend between VAT and the net element of their claim and account to HM Revenue
& Customs for the VAT element through their VAT return

ADM1308




